APPOINTMENT RESOLUTION #67 OF 2022

APPOINTING MEMBERS TO THE AUBURN HISTORIC RESOURCES REVIEW BOARD

By Councilor Kent June 2, 2022

WHEREAS, the Auburn City Code, Chapter 178 entitled "Historic Preservation" was established "to protect the many structures and landscape features having special character or historic interest to the City of Auburn," and has declared, as a matter of public policy, that "the protection, enhancement, perpetuation and use of improvements and/or landscape features of special character or history be preserved as a public necessity and required in the interest and welfare of the people of Auburn"; and

WHEREAS, Section 178-4 of the Auburn City Code requires that members of the Historic Resources Review Board be appointed by the Mayor and approved by Council; and

WHEREAS, there are currently two vacancies on the board; and

WHEREAS, it is recommended that the following persons be appointed for three year terms:

- Tracy Verrier, City of Auburn resident, for a term to commence immediately and last through June 1, 2025; and
- Mitch Maniccia, City of Auburn resident, for a term to commence July 1, 2022 and last through June 30, 2025.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUBURN, NEW YORK that the following persons shall be appointed to the Historic Resources Review Board for three year terms of service as listed above:

Tracy Verrier City of Auburn Resident Mitch Maniccia City of Auburn Resident

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

Seconded by Councilor Locastro

	Ayes	Noes	Excused
Councilor Kent	X		
Councilor Giannettino	X		
Councilor Cuddy	X		
Councilor Locastro	X		
Mayor Quill	X		
Carried and Adopted	X		

STATE OF NEW YORK)
) SS.
COUNTY OF CAYUGA)

I, CHARLES MASON, Clerk of the City of Auburn, Cayuga County, New York (the "City"), DO HEREBY CERTIFY:

That I have compared the annexed abstract of the minutes of the meeting of the Council of the City (the "Council"), held on the 2nd day of June, 2022, including the Resolution #67 of 2022 contained therein, with the original thereof on file in my office, and the attached is a true and correct copy of said original and of the whole of said original so far as the same relates to the subject matters therein referred to.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the City this 2nd day of June, 2022.

Charles Mason, Clerk

City of Auburn, Cayuga County, New York